

	101591951 — -
	FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	1-10-01
	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
	TRADEMARKS ONLY
•	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type
	X New
	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme Effective Date
	Corrective Decument Corrective Decument Corrective Decument Merger Month Day Year 12/29/2000 Change of Name
	Reel # Other Other
	Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
	Name GLOBALCOM INC. 12/29/2000
	Formerly
	Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio
	Other
	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE
	Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Name NTFC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
	DBA/AKA/TA
	Composed of
	Address (line 1) 10 RIVERVIEW DRIVE
	Address (line 2)
	Address (line 3) DANBURY CONNECTICUT/USA Zip Code
	State/Country If document to be recorded is an
	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	Other document from Assignment.)
,	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
01/24/2001 GTON11	0000065 76052139
01 FC:481 02 FC:482	40.00 DP 25.00 OP
VE 101-10E	Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documents burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washing gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information, D.C. 20503. See OMI gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information D.C. 20503. See OMI gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet Send comments and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027). Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMI gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet Send comments and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027). Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMI gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet Send comments and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027).
~	D.C. 20211 and to the United of Shortman and Indian and Broadles DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECURD ADMINISTRA
	Aborness. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: ADDRESS.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002218 FRAME: 0104

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page	2		U.S. Department of Commo Patent and Trademark Offi TRADEMARK
Domestic Repre	sentative Name and A	ddress	Enter for the first I	Receiving Par	ty only.
Name					
Address (line 1)			***************************************		
Address (line 2)				. 1	
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent	Name and Address _{Ar}	ea Code and	Telephone Number	(404) 815	-2185
Name M	ario Maurice				
Address (line 1)	aul, Hastings, Janofs	ky & Walke	r, LLP		
Address (line 2)	00 Peachtree Street,	N.E.			
Address (line 3)	Suite 2400				
Address (line 4)	tlanta, GA 30308-222	2			
	er the total number of page uding any attachments.	es of the atta	ched conveyance o	document	# 14
Trademark App	lication Number(s) or	Registration	on Number(s)	L	iditional numbers atta
Enter either the Trad	emark Application Number <u>or t</u> he	Registration No	mber (DO NOT ENTER E	BOTH numbers f	or the same property).
Tradema	rk Application Number(s)			stration Nun	iber(s)
			76052139		
			76052138		
Number of Pro			roperties involved.	# 2	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 65	
Method of Pa	yment: Enclos	ed X	Deposit Account		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	onal foos can b	charged to the account	.)	-0752
(Enter for paym	THE PLANTACION OF IT BOOKIN	posit Accoun	Number:	# 10	-0/32
	Au	thorization to	charge additional fe	es: Yes	X No
Statement and	Signature				d om/
To the lattache	est of my knowledge and beld d copy is a true copy of the ole d herein.	ief, the foregoriginal docum	ning information is true ent. Charges to depo	e and correct a sit account are	authorized, as
indicate	,u 140101111		71 : 110	.ace	108/01
Mario Ma			Mano Man Signature	<u> </u>	Date Signe
Name of	Person Signing		Signature		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of December 29, 2000, between Globalcom Inc., an Illinois corporation (the "Borrower"), and a wholly owned subsidiary of GCI GLOBALCOM HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and NTFC Capital Corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for itself and the lenders under the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the lenders party thereto from time to time (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to extend credit to the Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Borrower shall have executed and delivered this Agreement, in order to secure the payment and performance of, among other things, all Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement to the extent not otherwise defined or limited herein.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference thereto and are made a part hereof.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of the Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.

ATL/742597.3

- Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Borrower's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising: (i) trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of the Borrower's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (e) all of the Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks and trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 4(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
- Grant of Security Interest in Patents. To secure the complete and timely 5. payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Borrower's owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising: (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of the Borrower's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (e) all of the Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and patent applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 5(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
 - 6. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark and Patent Licenses</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002218 FRAME: 0107

ATL/742597.3

Borrower hereby grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Borrower's owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising rights under or interest in any license agreements with any other party, whether the Borrower is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, license agreements listed on Schedule 3 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to use the foregoing in connection with the enforcement of the Administrative Agent's rights under the Credit Agreement, including without limitation, the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by the Borrower and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"). Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this paragraph 6, the Licenses shall not include any license agreement in effect as of the date hereof which by its terms prohibits the grant of the security contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, that upon the termination of such prohibitions for any reason whatsoever, the provisions of this paragraph 6 shall be deemed to apply thereto automatically.

- 7. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Borrower will not, without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and the Borrower further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any material respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Lender under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses.
- New Trademarks, Patents and Licenses. The Borrower represents and 8. warrants that, from and after the Agreement Date, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 include all of the trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by the Borrower, (b) the Patents listed on Schedule 2 include all of the patents and patent applications now owned or held by the Borrower, (c) the Licenses listed on Schedule 3 include all of the license agreements under which the Borrower is the licensee or licensor, and (d) no Liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks, Patents or Licenses have been granted by the Borrower to any Person other than the Administrative Agent and except as disclosed in the Credit Agreement. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Borrower shall (i) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications, (ii) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any patent or patent application or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, (iii) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new license agreements, whether as licensee or licensor, or license renewals, or (iv) enter into any new license agreement, the provisions of paragraph 4, 5 and 6 above shall

automatically apply thereto (to the extent permitted by licensors under agreements in connection with the granting of such licenses). The Borrower shall give to the Administrative Agent written notice of events described in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), and (iv) of the preceding sentence promptly, and in any event within thirty (30) days, after the occurrence thereof. The Borrower hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending Schedule 1 to include any future trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications that are Trademarks under paragraph 4 above or under this paragraph 8, (ii) by amending Schedule 2 to include any future patents and patent applications, which are Patents under paragraph 5 above or under this paragraph 8, (iii) by amending Schedule 3 to include any future license agreements that are Licenses under paragraph 6 above or under this paragraph 8, and (iv) by filing, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule 1 thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, tradenames, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications and containing on Schedule 2 thereto, as the case may be, such future patents and patent applications and containing on Schedule 3 thereto, as the case may be, such future license agreements.

- 9. Royalties. The Borrower hereby agrees that the use by the Administrative Agent of the Trademarks, Patents and Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the Administrative Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies under <u>paragraph 18</u> or pursuant to any Loan Document shall be coextensive with the Borrower's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Lender to the Borrower.
- Administrative Agent may from time to time hereafter (at the Borrower's expense) have access to, examine, audit, make copies and extracts from and inspect the Borrower's premises and examine the Borrower's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks, Patents and Licenses. The Borrower agrees (i) not to sell or assign any of its interests in, or grant any license under the Trademarks or the Patents without the prior and express written consent of the Administrative Agent and (ii) not to sell or assign its respective interests in the Licenses without the prior and express written consent of the Administrative Agent.
- 11. Nature and Continuation of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest; Termination of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks, Patents and Licenses and shall terminate only when the Obligations have been paid in full in cash and the Credit Agreement has been terminated. When this Agreement has terminated, the Administrative Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to the Borrower, at the Borrower's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, Patents and Licenses, subject to any disposition

4

ATL/742597.3

thereof which may have been made by the Administrative Agent pursuant to this Agreement.

- 12. Duties of the Borrower. The Borrower shall have the duty (a) to prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, (b) to prosecute diligently any patent application that is part of the Patents pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (c) to take all reasonable and necessary action to preserve and maintain all of the Borrower's rights in the Trademarks, the Patents and the Licenses. The Borrower further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark, Patent or License that is material in the operation of the Borrower's business without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, and (ii) to use its best efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks, Patents and Licenses that are material in the operation of the Borrower's business. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Borrower. Administrative Agent shall not have any duty with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent shall not be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses against any other parties, but the Administrative Agent may do so at its option from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Borrower and shall be added to the Obligations secured hereby.
- The Borrower hereby agrees to Indemnification by the Borrower. 13. indemnify and hold harmless the Administrative Agent for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements (including reasonable attorneys' fees) of any kind whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the Administrative Agent in connection with or in any way rising out of any suits, proceedings or other actions, relating to any or all of the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses (including, without limitation, whether brought by the Borrower or any other Person, suits, proceedings or other actions in which an allegation of liability, strict or otherwise, is or may be made by any Person who alleges or may allege having suffered damages as a consequence of alleged improper, imprudent, reckless, negligent, willful, faulty, defective or substandard design, testing, manufacturing defect, supervision, manufacturing manufacturing deficiency, publicity or advertisement or improper use, howsoever arising or by whomsoever caused, of any inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents or any of them); unless with respect to any of the above, the Administrative Agent is judicially determined to have acted or failed to act with gross negligence or willful misconduct. The indemnification in this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
 - 14. The Administrative Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, the Patents and the Licenses and, if the Administrative Agent shall

commence any such suit, the Borrower shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Administrative Agent in aid of such enforcement. The Borrower shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Administrative Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent in the exercise of its rights under this <u>Paragraph 14</u> (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Administrative Agent).

- 15. <u>Waivers</u>. The Administrative Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Borrower of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Administrative Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Borrower contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Administrative Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Administrative Agent, and directed to the Borrower and specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 16. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 17. <u>Modification</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>paragraph 8</u> hereof or in a written instrument signed by the parties hereto.

18. Power of Attorney; Cumulative Remedies.

appoints the Administrative Agent (and all officers and agents of the Administrative Agent designated by the Administrative Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Administrative Agent and any of the Administrative Agent's designees, in the Borrower's or the Administrative Agent's name, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default to take any action and execute any instrument necessary or reasonably advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to (i) endorse the Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Administrative Agent in the use of the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses to anyone, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or

nonexclusive license under the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses to anyone, and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses as the Administrative Agent deems in its best interest for the payment of the Obligations. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

- The Administrative Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the election by the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies under Section 9-504 or Section 9-505 of the UCC, or the equivalent remedy provisions under revised Article 9 of the UCC, as enacted in the governing jurisdiction, with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses, the Borrower agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks, the Patents and the Licenses, to the Administrative Agent or any transferee of the Administrative Agent and to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Administrative Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Credit Agreement or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Borrower agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademarks, the Patents or the Licenses required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least ten (10) days, if such notice is given by facsimile or twelve (12) days, if such notice is given by mail, before such disposition; provided, however, that the Administrative Agent may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.
- Borrower and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and its nominees, successors and assigns. The Borrower's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver or a trustee of the Borrower; provided, however, that the Borrower shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent.

- 20. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and to be performed in New York.
- 21. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- 22. <u>Paragraph Titles</u>. The paragraph titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 23. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of a counterpart hereof via facsimile transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement hereof.
- 24. <u>Administrative Agent</u>. Each reference herein to any right granted to, benefit conferred upon or power exercisable by the "Administrative Agent" shall be a reference to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, and each action taken or right exercised hereunder shall be deemed to have been so taken or exercised by the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders.
- 25. Merger. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, represents the final agreement of the Borrower and the Administrative Agent with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent.
- 26. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the Agreement Date.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the as of the day and year first above writt	e parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement en.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29 day of <u>Vecember</u> , 2000 Lackery, 2000 NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: Gebbles of Katherine Ann Swall Notary Public in and for The District of Columbia	GLOBALCOM INC., an Illinois corporation By: Lacy Title: ViceNess / Beneral Course Ash Sec. 21, 2002
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of, 2000	NTFC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Administrative Agent
	By:
	Tido.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of, 2000	GLOBALCOM INC., an Illinois corporation		
	By:		
	Title:		
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:			
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of Jahuary, 20081	NTFC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Administrative Agent		
Land Collaboration of the Coll	Title: Senior Vicas Prosident		

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:

PALL OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

Commission of the Commission o

SCHEDULE 1

Word Mark GLOBALCOM

Goods and Services IC 038. US 100 101 104. G & S: telecommunication services, namely, local exchange services, long distance services, international calling services, conference calling services, voice and data services, dedicated telecommunication services, internet provider services and internet hosting services. FIRST USE: 19960600. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19960600

IC 042. US 100 101. G & S: web site design services. FIRST USE: 19991005. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19991005

Mark Drawing Code (3) DESIGN PLUS WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS Design Search Code 260302

Serial Number 76052139

Filing Date May 19, 2000

Owner (APPLICANT) Globalcom Inc. CORPORATION ILLINOIS 333 W. Wacker Drive, 15th Floor Chicago ILLINOIS 606061231

Attorney of Record Robert M. Capua

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

Register PRINCIPAL

Attorney of Record: Robert M. Capua

Address:

ROBERT M. CAPUA CONNELLY ROBERTS & MCGIVNEY ONE N. FRANKLIN, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

7080244.1

12/29/00 FRI 14:49 [TX/RX NO 8093]

REEL: 002218 FRAME: 0116

Word Mark GLOBALCOM

Goods and Services IC 038. US 100 101 104. G & S: telecommunication services, namely, local exchange services, long distance services, international calling services, conference calling services, voice and data services, dedicated telecommunication services, internet provider services and internet hosting services. FIRST USE: 19931014. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19931014

IC 042. US 100 101. G & S: web site design services. FIRST USE: 19990900. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19990900

Mark Drawing Code (1) TYPED DRAWING

Serial Number 76052138

Filing Date May 19, 2000

Owner (APPLICANT) Globalcom Inc. CORPORATION ILLINOIS 333 W. Wacker Drive, 15th Floor Chicago ILLINOIS 606061231

Attorney of Record Robert M. Capua

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

Register PRINCIPAL

Attorney of Record: Robert M. Capua Address: ROBERT M. CAPUA CONNELLY ROBERTS & MCGIVNEY ONE N. FRANKLIN. SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

7080244.1

12/29/00 FRI 14:49 [TX/RX NO 8093] **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 002218 FRAME: 0117

SCHEDULE 2

Patents

COUNTRY PATENT NAME		NUMBER	ISSUE DATE

Patent Applications

ATL/742597.3

SCHEDULE 3

Licenses

ATL/742597.3

LAW OFFICES OF

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-1924 TELEPHONE (714) 668-6200

TOWER 42 25 OLD BROAD STREET LONDON EC2N IHQ TELEPHONE (44) (20) 7562 4000

555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2371 TELEPHONE (213) 683-6000

399 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-4697 TELEPHONE (212) 318-6000

WRITER'S DIRECT ACCESS

(404)815-2185 mmaurice@phjw.com 600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.

SUITE 2400

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2222

TELEPHONE (404) 815-2400

FACSIMILE (404) 815-2424

INTERNET WWW.phjw.com

ROBERT P. HASTINGS (1910-1996) COUNSEL LEE G. PAUL LEONARD S. JANOFSKY CHARLES M. WALKER

January 8, 2001

345 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2635 TELEPHONE (415) 835-1600

1055 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901-2217 TELEPHONE (203) 961-7400

ARK MORI BUILDING 12-32, AKASAKA I-CHOME MINATO-KU, TOKYO 107, JAPAN TELEPHONE (03) 3586-4711

1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400 TELEPHONE (202) 508-9500

OUR FILE NO.

17317.00166

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS Washington, D.C. 20231

Re:

Recordation of Trademark Documents - Globalcom Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

For the recordation of the grant of security interest in various United States trademark registrations and trademark applications, enclosed please find the following documents:

Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks from Globalcom Inc. to NTFC Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent.

- Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
- b. Intellectual Property Security Agreement; and
- c. A check in the amount of \$65.00 for the applicable filing fee.

Please record the enclosed Intellectual Property Security Agreement and amend your records to reflect such grant of security interest.

We request that you charge any deficiencies, or credit any overpayments, to Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker, LLP's Deposit Account Number 16-0752.

Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this matter.

ATL/746967.1

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS January 8, 2001 Page 2

Sincerely,

Mario Maurice Paralegal

Enclosures

cc: Kevin Conboy, Esq. (w/encl.)

Uche O. Eronini, Esq. (w/o encl.)

Chris Pagano (w/o encl.)

ATL/746967.1

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAILING

"Express Mail" mailing label number: EE200088586US

Date of Deposit: January 8, 2001

I hereby certify that the attached Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheets, Intellectual Propery Security Agreement, filing fee and a transmittal letter are being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 C.F.R. 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C., 20231.

Respectfully submitted,

Mario Maurice

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER, LLP

600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2400

Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2222

(404) 815-2185

ATL/746976.1

RECORDED: 01/10/2001